December 2022 together with an unaudited pro forma balance as at 30 November 2023 giving
effect to the Entitlement Offer (together the Financial Information).

The Financial Information is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all of the
disclosures that are usually provided in the Company's annual report (Annual Report) prepared
in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and therefore cannot be expected
to provide as full an understanding of the financial position of the Company as a statement of
financial position in the Annual Report.

The unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only and is not intended to be a
statement of the Company's current or future financial position and has been prepared on the
basis that there have been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company
between 30 November 2023 and the close of the Entitlement Offer.

22

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Note 1: Capital raise of $4,750k, net of capital raising expenses
Note 2: Proforma balance sheet at 30 November 2023 assuming full subscription

 31 December 2022
Audited

30 November 2023
Unaudited

Adjustment1

30 November
2023

Proforma
Unaudited

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents 3,685.0  1,622.8  4,750.0  6,372.8

Trade and other receivables 138.6  51.6   51.6

Total Current Assets 3,823.6  1,674.4  4,750.0  6,424.4

Non Current Assets

Plant and equipment - -   -

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

3,528.3  3,610.1   3,610.1

Reclamation bonds and
deposits

614.0  730.6   730.6

Total Non-current Assets 4,142.3  4,340.7  - 4,340.7

TOTAL ASSETS 7,965.9  6,015.1  4,750.0  10,765.1

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 543.3  150.9   150.9

Other payables 143.3  39.8   39.8

Total Current Liabilities 686.6  190.7  - 190.7

Non-Current Liabilities

Reclamation liability 3,396.0  3,486.5   3,486.5

Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,396.0 3,486.5 - 3,486.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,082.6  3,677.2  - 3,677.2

NET ASSETS 3,883.3  2,337.9 4,750.0  7,087.9

EQUITY

Issued Share Capital (Note 1) 132,987.6  132,987.6  4,750.0  137,737.6

Reserves - Share based
payment

11,224.5  11,224.5   11,224.5

Foreign currency translation
reserve

1,172.6  1,222.7   1,222.7

Accumulated losses (141,501.4)  (143,096.9)   (143,096.9)

 3,883.3  2,337.9  4,750.0  7,087.9

23

4.3 Capital structure

A table setting out the effect of the Entitlement Offer on the capital structure of the Company
is set out below:

 As at the Record Date Entitlement Offer On completion of the
Entitlement Offer (fully
diluted)

Ordinary shares 1,391,699,172  1,253,783,038  2,645,482,210

Options 952,000  - 952,000

Performance Rights 14,243,700  - 14,243,700

The Company intends to put in place a retention program to ensure participants who stay with
the Company and contribute to the Company’s strategic objectives including the prosecution
of the litigation are compensated for their time and efforts.  While the terms and conditions of
the program have not yet been determined, it is expected that program will be conditional
on the financial position of the Company which will, as a practical matter, be driven by the
outcome of the Claim, among other things.  Shareholder approval will be sought for the